In Sverdlovsk oblast the investigation was finalized on a criminal case of attack on a woman and her daughter, as well as a number of other crimes



The Investigating Authorities of the Investigative Committee of Russia for Sverdlovsk oblast finalized the investigation of the criminal case against two young men, born in 2005 and 2004. Depending on the participation of each, they are accused of committing crimes prescribed in Part 2, Article 213 of the Criminal Code of the Russian Federation (criminal damage with the use of violence against citizens, committed by a group of persons by prior agreement, associated with resistance to a person who suppresses a violation of public order), Part 2, Article 112 of the Criminal Code of the Russian Federation (deliberate infliction of medium gravity bodily harm from molester motives), Part 2, Article 162 of the Criminal Code of the Russian Federation (robbery) and Part 2, Article 161 of the Criminal Code of the Russian Federation (plundering).

According to the investigation, on the evening of May 16, 2021, one of the defendants, a teenager born in 2005, while standing behind a store building on Pekhotintsev Street in Yekaterinburg, beat a juvenile he had previously known and took away his cash. Also on the afternoon of September 9, 2021, another defendant born in 2004, while at the house on Avtomagistralnaya Street in Yekaterinburg, openly stole a mobile phone with accessories worth more than 17 thousand rubles from a taxi driver's car. At the same time, the owner of the smartphone was beaten, during his try to return the stolen goods.

In addition, during the investigation, it was identified, that on the evening of February 11, 2022, the above mentioned teenagers, riding a city shuttle bus, repeatedly insulted a local resident, and one of them beat the victim. After that, the defendants, getting off the bus, also repeatedly insulted and used violence against the female victim, a Yekaterinburg citizen and her mother, who came to the aid of her daughter. At the same time, one of the attackers, a teenager born in 2005, broke the woman's leg in response to the woman's calls to stop illegal actions.

Thanks to the joint actions of the Officcers of the Investigative Committee and the police, the criminal actions of the detained teenagers were stopped and documented. The investigation of the ICR managed to collect a sufficient evidence base, in connection with which the criminal case with the approved indictment will soon be submitted to court for consideration on the merits. In addition, based on the results of the investigation, the Investigative Committee adopted a set of measures to prevent further causes and conditions that contributed to the commission of the mentioned above crimes. The investigation of the criminal case is a subject to control in the Main Investigative Directorate of the Investigative Committee of the Russian Federation.

23 August 2022

Page address: https://en.sledcom.ru/news/item/1717560